
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board
Place: Crudwell Village Hall, Tetbury Lane, Crudwell, SN16 9HB
Date: Tuesday 20 November 2018
Time: 7.00 pm

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm . 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 713191 or email craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Toby Sturgis, Brinkworth (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury
Cllr John Thomson, Sherston (Chairman)
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link. 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

Items to be considered Time
1  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 7.00 pm

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting. 

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 18th September 2018. 

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 10) 7.10 pm

The Chairman will provide information about:

a) Local Government Boundary Commission for England
b) Looking to the Future
c) Winter Preparedness
d) Balloon and Lantern Releases

6  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth 
Funding (Pages 11 - 12)

7.20pm

To receive an update on the Local Youth Network (LYN) and for the 
Area Board to consider two Youth Grant(s):

1. Brinkworth Gaming Group - £400
2. Malmesbury Abbey - £700

7  Blue Light Updates (Pages 13 - 20) 7.30pm

To receive updates from the following partners:

a. Wiltshire Police
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

8  Wiltshire Online - Broadband Upgrade 7.40pm

To receive an update from Adrian Grant, representing the Wiltshire 
Online Programme and Tom Whitehead, of Gigaclear PLC, about 
full fibre broadband delivery in the north of the county. 

9  Walking Routes Path Clearance Group 8.00pm

To receive an update from July Hible, of the Walking Routes Path 
Clearance Group, on its work to repair styles, clear brambles and 



Page 4

bushes, fill pot holes, and fix sign posts to improve walking routes 
around Malmesbury.

10  UK Youth Parliament Representative Update 8.10pm

To receive an update from Karl, the Local Youth Parliament 
Representative, about the work of the Local Youth Parliament and 
his role within it. 

11  Dorothy House Update 8.15pm

To receive an update from Daphne Marchington, a Friends in Grief 
facilitator and bereavement counsellor at Dorothy House Hospice 
Care, about the Friends in Grief service. 

12  Malmesbury Youth Football Club Grant Update 8.25pm

To receive feedback from Helen Wallace, on behalf of Malmesbury 
Youth Football Club, on the £2,500 awarded to them by the Area 
Board in May 2018. 

13  Area Board Funding (Pages 21 - 22) 8.35pm

Councillors will be asked to consider the Community Area Grants 
report and make recommendations on the applications received:

1. Malmesbury Bowls Club - £5000

14  Partner Updates (Pages 23 - 28) 8.40pm

To receive updates from the following partners:

a. Healthwatch Wiltshire
b. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
c. Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership 
(MVCAP)
d. Riverside Centre
e. Health & Wellbeing Champion
f. Town and Parish Councils
g.        Winter Fuel

15  Community Area Transport Group 8.55pm

The next Community Area Transport Group meeting will be held on 
4th December 2018. 

16  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.

17  Evaluation and Close 9.00pm



Page 5

The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday, 8th January 2018, 7.00 pm.





Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Oaksey Village Hall

Date: 18 September 2018

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.40 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) 
Jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr John Thomson (Chairman) 
and Cllr Chuck Berry

Total in attendance: 39

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

106  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed all those present to the meeting.

David Redfren, Head of Service for Leisure Operations, was welcomed and 
introduced as the new lead officer for community area boards. 

It was noted that item 11 would be taken after the Chairman’s announcements.  

107  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies. 

It was noted that Cllr Gavin Grant would be running late.

108  Minutes

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting.

Resolved

To approve as a correct record for signing by the Chair the minutes of the
meeting from the 10 July 2018.

109  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

110  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements printed in the 
agenda pack.

111  Partner Updates

The meeting noted the written updates submitted and had the opportunity to ask 
questions on the issues raised therein.

Additional verbal updates included:

Police

Referred to the written report and asked for feedback on the content of the 
report to help shape what was relevant and important in the reporting process. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5

Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

Mr Jerry Herbert introduced himself, explaining that he had started in August 
2018 with a role to support and share the responsibilities and vision of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, and to help implement and deliver the Police and 
Crime Plan. A key role will be to understand issues, concerns and representing 
the views of the public in Wiltshire and Swindon to help shape the priorities.  

The nature of crime had changed which meant that investment would be needed 
to tackle those new issues.

Fire & Rescue Service

The report included with the agenda pack was referred to highlighting the points 
on automatic fire alarms, Chinese lanterns, fireworks and safe and well visits. It 
was noted that there were new recruits which would address the recent staffing 
issues. 

Health & Wellbeing Champion

Ellen Blacker, H&WB Champion, gave a presentation which gave a breakdown 
of figures of those using the service for help, recognising that it was an important 
part of her role to be visible.

112  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding

Richard Williams, Community Engagement Manager, introduced the grants. 
Representatives from The Last Baguette Theatre, gave an overview of what the 
grant wold be used for.

Resolved

To award The Last Baguette Theatre £1125 for their autumn theatre 
project.

113  Wilts 
[...]
out to identify businesses willing to participate.

Plastic Unwrapped Festival

A free event taking place to educate local people which would include an art 
exhibition.  

115  Friends in Grief Drop In

Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager, gave an update noting that the 
Friends in Grief drop in was a pilot project run by Dorothy House on Tuesday 
afternoons at the Riverside Community Centre. It was an open community 
project with an aim to roll it out across the community area. A concert would be 

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

taking place in the abbey and all proceeds would go to Dorothy house.

116  Carnival Community Radio

Flying Monk Productions gave a verbal presentation on the Carnival Community 
Radio. 

Grant funding received from the area board had help purchase equipment for a 
mobile radio station, which was used to host a 10 day broadcasting event. The 
event had over 1900 listeners, with engagement from Germany and America, 
over 150 participants, as well as hosting dj sets with the elderly, social groups 
and recording of local events, bands and history talks. The group hoped to run 
the event again next year with plans to expand and bring on new ideas. 

117  Area Board Funding

The Community Engagement Manager introduced the item noting that:

Friends of Atheistan Museum had applied for £5000, although it was 
recommended that £2500 was granted.

Malmesbury Against Plastic had applied for £1200, although it was 
recommended that £900 was granted. 

Resolved

To award Friends of Atheistan Museum £2500 for equipment.

To award Malmesbury Against Plastic £900 for their Plastic Unwrapped 
Festival.

118  Community Area Transport Group

Cllr Toby Sturgis presented the report and it was;

Resolved

To approve all of the CATG funding requested within the CATG report.

119  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

120  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting would take place on the 20 November 2018, 7pm at Crudwell 
Village Hall, Tetbury Lane, SN16 
[...]
ncy to report any incidents or 

We hope you find these updates useful, for the latest news, crime prevention advice and appeals please 
follow us on: 

Twitter https://twitter.com/wiltshirepolice 

Facebook https://www.facebook.com/wiltshirepolice/ 

Or sign up to Community Messaging https://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/ 

 This report has been prepared by PC 1952  Steve Carroll 

 
Thank you for your continued support to Wiltshire Police.  

Page 20

https://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/
https://twitter.com/wiltshirepolice
https://www.facebook.com/wiltshirepolice/
https://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/


1

Report to Malmesbury Area Board
Date of meeting 20/11/2018
Title of report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the Report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below.

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf 

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year is made to 
projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 
grants criteria.

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 
community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project.

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to
[...]
iting 
times to get appointments.

Hospital maternity, children’s and 
cancer services were highlighted as 
good, but long waits to see consultants 
drew negative comments.

Communication between hospitals and 
other services came in for criticism, 
and experiences of using social care 
services appeared to be inconsistent.

Delays in accessing mental health 
services were the main concern for 
most people, but many also said staff 
were helpful and treated them well. 

Most people told us they were happy 
with their dentist and the quality of 
treatment they received, whether NHS 
or private.

What people told us...

01225 434218    info@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk  www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 

Page 23

Agenda Item 14





The Right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

 

 

October 2018 

The right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 
 
NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is responsible for commissioning a broad range 
of healthcare for the population of Wiltshire. We are led by experienced local GPs drawn from across 
the county, who provide clear clinical leadership to the big decisions affecting the future of healthcare 
provision in Wiltshire, carefully tailored to meet the differing needs of people locally. 

Our vision is to ensure the provision of a health service which is high quality, effective, clinically-led 
and local. We are committed to delivering healthcare that meets the needs of Wiltshire people, to 
consult and engage with our population to enable them to be involved in decisions made about 
health services and to deliver those services to people in their own homes or as close to home as 
possible. 

 

 

Improved access to GPs 

From 1 October 2018 people registered with a Wiltshire practice are able to book routine 
appointments to see a GP, practice nurse or other health professional in the evenings from 6.30pm 
to 8pm, and at weekends and Bank Holidays.  

Across the population of Wiltshire there is an additional 235
[...]
they are not needed, for example, for viral infections such as colds or flu where they are not 

effective or for illnesses that can get better by themselves. Research has shown that this is, at least in 

part, due to patients expecting antibiotics, without understanding that they may not be effective for their 

illness.  

 

Campaigns  Back to top 

Page 27



The Right healthcare, for you, with you, near you 

To find out more about the campaigns we are supporting visit 

www.wiltshireccg.nhs.uk/campaigns 

 

 

 

Keep up to date with news and information from Wiltshire CCG on social media.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        NHS Wiltshire CCG          @NHSWiltshireCCG 
 

 

Do you follow us? Back to top 

 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	11.Balloon_and_lantern_releases

	6 Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding
	7 Blue Light Updates
	13 Area Board Funding
	14 Partner Updates
	November_CCG




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: MALMESBURY AREA BOARD

Place: Crudwell Village Hall, Tetbury Lane, Crudwell, SN16 9HB

Date: 20 November 2018

Start Time: 7.00pm

Finish Time: 9.00pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Craig Player Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr John Thomson (Chairman) 
and Cllr Chuck Berry

Wiltshire Council Officers

Ollie Phipps (Community Engagement Manager), Craig Player (Democratic Services 
Officer), Richard Williams (Local Youth Facilitator), Adrian Grant (Project Officer) and 
Kieran Elliot (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

Town and Parish Councillors
Ashton Keynes Parish Council – Dave Wingrove
Brinkworth Parish Council – Susan Walklate
Dauntsey Parish Council – Ellen Blacker
Hankerton Parish Council – Pam Walkinshaw
Oaksey Parish Council – Helen Hall
Sherston Parish Council – John Matthews
St Paul Malmesbury Without Parish Council – Roger Budgen

Partners
Police – Sergeant Don Pocock

Total in attendance: 30 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6



Page 3 of 6

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

121  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to Malmesbury Area Board and introduced 
Councillors and Officers present.

122  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

123  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

124  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

125  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman announced that Item 10 had been removed from the meeting’s 
agenda. 

The Chairman then drew attention to the written and verbal updates highlighted 
in the agenda pack: 

 Local Government Boundary Commission 
 Looking to the Future
 Winter Preparedness
 Balloon and Lantern Releases

126  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding

Richard Williams, Local Youth Facilitator, introduced the two Youth Funding 
applications as detailed in the report.

Richard also gave an update on the Area Board grant awarded to the Last 
Baguette in September 2018. 

Resolved

1. To award Brinkworth Gaming Group - £200 for their fortnightly 
gaming group.

2. To award Malmesbury Abbey - £700 for the Abbey Skate Event 2019.



Page 4 of 6

127  Blue Light Updates

The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners: 

a) Wiltshire Police – the written report and the following points were noted:

 That it had been a difficult year in regards to a high demand with 
comparatively low resourcing – for example Swindon has a 
population of 200,000 and often less than 10 people covering the 
night shift. 

 That there had been a spike in thefts from vans belonging to 
tradespeople and in hare coursing.

 That it is best practice to take your car keys (and other valuable 
belongings) upstairs with you at night to prevent the possibility of 
theft. 

 The Salisbury effort and the help that Wiltshire Council and 
Wiltshire’s services had received from national government. 

 The collaborative effort between all services in helping with the 
Salisbury effort. 

128  Wiltshire Online - Broadband Upgrade

The Area Board received a presentation from Adrian Grant, representing the 
Wiltshire Online Programme, and Tom Whitehead, of Gigaclear PLC, about full 
fibre broadband delivery in the north of the county.

Matters highlighted in the course of this presentation and discussion included: 
the Wiltshire Online Programme; the history and vision of Gigaclear; Gigaclear’s 
vision for North Wiltshire; the timescale of the project; Gigaclear’s delivery 
approach and how it aims to deliver its services; how the areas being developed 
were identified and how Gigaclear was working closely with contractors to 
develop consistent working practices.

129  Walking Routes Path Clearance Group

The Area Board received a presentation from representatives of the Walking 
Routes Path Clearance Group on its work to improve walking routes in and 
around Malmesbury. 

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the potential in North Wiltshire for getting people out on walks; Malmesbury 
Area Pathfinders and its work on a number of paths including White Walls Way 
and the Bridges Trial; the desire to establish another trial from Malmesbury to 
Sherston; the success of the Wednesday Working Group; the success of the 
North West Wiltshire Group of Ramblers Charity; accessibility issues for the 
disabled and the lack of cooperation between farmers, volunteers and walkers. 

The Chairman then drew attention to the agenda supplement in which Cllr Berry 
requested additional funding for the Walking Routes Maintenance Group. 



Page 5 of 6

Resolved

1. To award Walking Routes Maintenance Group - £500 for a repairs 
fund.

130  Dorothy House Update

The Area Board received an update from Daphne Marchington, a Friends in 
Grief facilitator and bereavement counsellor at Dorothy House Hospice Care, 
about the Friends in Grief service. 

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the history of Dorothy House and its work to date; Daphne’s role as a Friends in 
Grief facilitator and bereavement counsellor; the areas in which Dorothy House 
works and in particular its work in the north of the county; the Friends in Grief 
service; the success of the Bath Abbey Concert and how local people can get 
involved in fundraising activities. 

131  Malmesbury Youth Football Club Grant Update

The Area Board received a presentation from Helen Wallace, on behalf of 
Malmesbury Youth Football Club, on the £2,500 awarded to them by the Area 
Board in May 2018. 

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the state of the car park before they had received the grant; how they came to a 
solution in regards to the car park; the tournament that is now able to go ahead 
with no issues in September and the community work that has been done as 
part of the grant and Malmesbury Youth Football Club’s Bags for Help 
Campaign.

132  Area Board Funding

Ollie Phipps, Community Engagement Manager, drew the Area Board’s 
attention to the National Armed Forces Day in Salisbury next year and the 
opportunity for local businesses or partners to take part in the day. 

Consideration was given to 1 application made to the Community Area Grant 
Scheme as follows:  

Resolved

1. To award Malmesbury Bowls Club - £2500 for an artificial bowls 
green.

133  Partner Updates

The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners: 



Page 6 of 6

a) Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written report was received and noted. 

b) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group – the written report was 
received and noted. 

c) Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership (MVCAP) – 
the following points were noted: 

 That work is underway to develop websites for the local minibus 
charities and to bring all transport options together.

 That the Plastics Festival had been working with Malmesbury Against 
Plastics to provide general support and advice. 

d) Riverside Centre – the following points were noted:

 That everyone was welcome to the Homemade Christmas Fair and 
the Dorothy House Raffle.

e) Health & Wellbeing Champion – the following points were noted:

 That there was a Dementia Guide available from Ellen Blacker or Ollie 
Phipps that provided advice on how to live with dementia. 

 That planning had begun for the Dementia Awareness Week in May 
2019. 

 MVCAP is working with local people that may not be able to pay their 
fuel bills to provide grants and support and that you can donate or 
apply by contacting Ellen. 

 Congratulations to Ollie and Kim Power for their performance at the 
Cotswolds Awards

 Congratulations to Kim for her shortlisting in the Neighbour of the Year 
Award.

134  Community Area Transport Group

The Chairman drew the Area Board’s attention to the next Community Area 
Transport Group meeting which would be held on 4th December 2018 6pm at 
Riverside Community Centre.

135  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

136  Evaluation and Close

The next Area Board meeting will be held at 7.00pm on 8th January at 
Brinkworth Village Hall, with refreshments available from 6.30pm.


